

No. 17-1712

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES J. THOLE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
—◆—

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.
—◆—

STEPHEN P. LUCKE
ANDREW HOLLY
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth St.
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402

* Not admitted in the
District of Columbia;
admitted only in California;
practice supervised by
principals of Morrison &
Foerster LLP admitted in
the District of Columbia.

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofoc.com

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Respondents

NOVEMBER 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STAND- ING	18
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Injury-In-Fact...	18
B. Plaintiffs' Claimed Intangible Injuries Are Not Concrete Or Particularized	22
1. Fiduciary breach alone is not a con- crete injury	22
a. Trust law did not make harmless fiduciary breaches actionable.....	23
b. ERISA grants plan participants no right to plan investment	34
2. Defined-benefit plan participants have no interest in plan assets.....	41
3. Plaintiffs cannot invoke the Plan's injury	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Plaintiffs face no risk of loss	50
5. Plaintiffs' policy argument fails.....	54
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Non-Monetary Relief	56
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STATUTORY STANDING	58
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adedipe v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2014).....	11, 12, 30, 34, 52, 56
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	21
<i>Americold Realty Trust v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016)	36
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	59
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	29
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	35
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	51
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	61
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	56, 57
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19, 53, 54
<i>Cohen v. United States Tr. Sec. Corp.</i> , 40 N.E.2d 282 (Mass. 1942)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	46
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	42, 45
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855)	47
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	51
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	60, 61
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....	42, 45
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	41, 47, 60
<i>Haines v. Elliot</i> , 58 A. 718 (Conn. 1904)	58
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14, 42
<i>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	37
<i>Harrison v. Randall</i> , 68 Eng. Rep. 562 (1852)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	39, 40
<i>Hawes v. Oakland</i> , 104 U.S. 450 (1881)	49
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	18, 20, 46, 47
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	4, 34, 42, 43, 50, 55, 63
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921)	31
<i>Jacobson v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> , 199 P.2d 827 (Ariz. 1948)	32
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	51
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	2, 7, 8, 23, 35, 36, 39
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21, 42, 45, 52
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	24
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	59
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19, 30, 40, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	35, 36, 37, 38, 45, 50
<i>McChord v. Caldwell’s Ex’r</i> , 29 S.W. 440 (Ky. 1895)	32
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009)	14, 45
<i>Merchants’ Cotton-Press & Storage Co. v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 151 U.S. 368 (1894)	47
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	3, 34, 62
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	36
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. 503 (1846)	28
<i>Moore v. Bowes</i> , 64 P.2d 423 (Cal. 1937)	33
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	62
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	59
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)	42, 45
<i>Piatt v. Longworth’s Devisees</i> , 27 Ohio St. 159 (1875)	29
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19, 20, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Riviera Congress Associates v. Yassky</i> , 223 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 1966)	48
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)	25, 31, 32
<i>Senior v. Braden</i> , 295 U.S. 422 (1935)	25
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	59
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	51
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APPCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	33, 49
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19, 59
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19, 48, 56, 57, 58
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	59
<i>Terry v. Allen</i> , 23 A. 150 (Conn. 1891)	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	7, 34, 36, 37, 60, 61, 63
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	22, 49, 50
<i>Wheeler v. Brown</i> , 26 Ill. 369 (1861)	49
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	53
<i>Whitney v. Smith</i> , 4 L.R. Ch. App. 513 (1869)	26
<i>Wisener v. Burns</i> , 44 S.W.3d 289 (Ark. 2001).....	27
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	59
29 U.S.C. 1002(34).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1002(35).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1021(a).....	4, 36
29 U.S.C. 1022.....	4
29 U.S.C. 1053(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1054.....	4
29 U.S.C. 1083(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1083(d)	5
29 U.S.C. 1083(g).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. 1083(h)	5
29 U.S.C. 1083(i)	5
29 U.S.C. 1103(a).....	5, 44, 45
29 U.S.C. 1103(c)	44, 45
29 U.S.C. 1104(a).....	5, 6, 35
29 U.S.C. 1106.....	6
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)	35
29 U.S.C. 1108(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1109.....	35, 36
29 U.S.C. 1109(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1131(b).....	55
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)	6, 39
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2)	6, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 38, 39, 41, 45, 55, 58, 59, 60, 62
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	7, 11, 15, 16, 18, 38, 39, 41, 50, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(4)	6
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)	39
29 U.S.C. 1132(d)(1)	36, 45
29 U.S.C. 1132(h)	7, 39
29 U.S.C. 1133.....	4
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(4)	55
29 U.S.C. 1306(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1322(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1362(b).....	4, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (April 8, 1977)	10
Austin W. Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	23, 24, 25, 28, 31, 32, 48, 49, 53, 58
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	23, 30, 47
Edward A. Zelinski, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 451 (2004).....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	12, 51
George G. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2019)	2, 23, 26, 28, 29, 33, 44, 47, 49
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993)	62
John H. Langbein, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	3, 54, 56
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (1st ed. 1836)	26, 29
Restatement (First) Torts § 281 (1934).....	23
Restatement (Second) Trusts (1959).....	23, 24, 25, 26 28, 31, 32, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) Torts (1965)	29, 32
Restatement (Third) Trusts (2012)	24, 28, 30, 48
Steven A. Sass, <i>The Promise of Private Pensions</i> (1997)	3
U.S. Bancorp 2018 Annual Report	7, 8
U.S. Bancorp 2018 Form 5500	8
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	26
5B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2019)	51, 57
